

No. 13-2365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FREEMAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE FREEMAN AND AFFIRMANCE**

Rachel L. Brand
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Eric S. Dreiband
Emily J. Kennedy
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
esdreiband@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LOCAL RULE 26.1(b) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LOCAL RULE 26.1(b) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EEOC FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THERE IS A PARTICULAR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE THAT CAUSES A DISPARATE IMPACT.....	3
A. The EEOC Has Not Isolated Or Identified A Specific Employment Practice.....	4
B. The EEOC Failed To Meet Its Statutory Burden Of Proof	8
II. SECTIONS 706(e)(1) AND 707(e) OF TITLE VII LIMIT THE EEOC’S CLAIMS TO THE 300-DAY CHARGE-FILING PERIOD	10
A. Section 707(e) Explicitly Incorporates § 706’s Procedures, Which Include The 300-Day Limit	10
B. The History, Purpose, And Structure Of Title VII Support This Reading	11
C. The EEOC’s Arguments To The Contrary Fail	15
D. The Continuing Violation Exception Does Not Apply To The EEOC’s Refusal-To-Hire Claims	20
III. FOR CLAIMS NOT INCLUDED IN THE INITIAL CHARGE, THE 300-DAY LIMIT RUNS FROM THE DATE ON WHICH AN EMPLOYER RECEIVES NOTICE OF THE CLAIMS	23
A. The EEOC May Expand Its Investigation Without Filing A New Charge, But The “Charge-Filing” Date For Any New Claims Is The Date On Which An Employer Receives Notice Of The Expanded Scope.....	23
B. Freeman Is Not Liable For Alleged Discrimination Pertaining To Practices More Than 300 Days Before It Was Notified Of The EEOC’s Expanded Investigation	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Arizona v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-01995-SRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49277 (D. Ariz. Mar. 25, 2013)	25
<i>Belton v. City of Charlotte</i> , 175 F. App'x 641 (4th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	21, 22
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	6
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 5, 6
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	10
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	4
<i>Easterling v. Connecticut</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Conn. 2011)	4
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	22
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>EEOC v. Burlington Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Va. 2008)	11
<i>EEOC v. Carolls Corp.</i> , No. 5:98-CV-1772, 2011 WL 817516 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2011)	10
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Custom Cos.</i> , No. 02-3768, 2004 WL 765891 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 2004)	11
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	19
<i>EEOC v. General Electric</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976)	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2012).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Ohio 2011)	10, 21
<i>EEOC v. LA Weight Loss</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 527 (D. Md. 2007).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Mfg.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998).....	19
<i>EEOC v. O&G Springs & Wire Forms Specialty Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>EEOC v. O'Reilly Auto. Inc.</i> , No. H-08-2429, 2010 WL 5391183 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2010).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Occidental Life Ins.</i> , 535 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>EEOC v. Optical Cable Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 539 (W.D. Va. 2001).....	16, 25, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Princeton Healthcare Sys.</i> , No. 10-4126, 2012 WL 5185030 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2012).....	21, 25
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 1199493 (4th Cir. Mar. 25, 2014).....	27
<i>EEOC v. S. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 00-2153, 2000 WL 1610617 (E.D. La. Oct. 26, 2000).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Markets, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 1245 (M.D. Ala. 1980).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-706, 2010 WL 86376 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010)	19
<i>EEOC v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , No. 08-MC-145, 2009 WL 197555 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2009).....	28
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , No. 10-1284, 2012 WL 3017869 (W.D. Pa. July 23, 2012).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. C07-1531RSM, 2008 WL 4527974 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 3, 2008)	23
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 9
<i>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	4
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	22, 25
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	12
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pouncy v. Prudential Ins.</i> , 668 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1982)	4, 5
<i>Purchase v. Astrue</i> , 324 F. App'x 239 (4th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. City of Yonkers</i> , 592 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight</i> , 625 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>United States v. Masonry Contractors Ass'n of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1199 (D.N.J. 1979).....	14
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-0138-RWS, 2013 WL 823055 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2013).....	22
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Giant Food Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)	10, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(e)	10, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	8
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	13
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(b)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1602.14	14, 27
110 Cong. Rec. 7214 (1964)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 40290 (1971).....	19
Equal Employment Opportunities Act of 1971: Hearings on S. 2515, S. 2617, and H.R. 1746, Before the S. Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Labor & Public Welfare, 92d Cong. 513 (1971).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement Procedures: Hearings on H.R. 1746 Before the H. General Subcomm. on Labor of the Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 92d Cong. 89 (1971)	12, 13, 18, 19
Exec. Order No. 12,068, 43 Fed. Reg. 28,971 (June 30, 1978).....	17
